



May 2017

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 004443/17**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 4<sup>th</sup> April 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please provide details of any recorded sex crimes at licensed premises (pubs, bars, clubs) over the past five financial years (2012/2013 - 2016/2017 inclusive), to include sexual assault, rape etc.
- 2 Please supply locations where these attacks have taken place. (A list of premises with the number of incidents is fine)
- 3 Please supply the ages and genders of the victims if possible (this can be separate to the list of locations, for reasons of identification)
- 4 For each incident please indicate whether an arrest was made, and if so, what further action was taken against the alleged perpetrator.

Please break this information down year-on-year.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

**Response to your Request**

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been undertaken of recorded crimes of sexual offences where the location has been recorded as either 'licensed' or premises type of 'public house/bar/club'.

**Q1**

Location / Premises Type	Count of Crime Number					
	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	Total
Licensed Premises Club	2	4	8	5	0	19
Licensed Premises Public House	1	4	4	4	0	13
Licensed Premises	0	0	1	0	0	1
Public House / Bar / Night Club	0	0	0	14	28	42
Total	3	8	13	23	28	75

**Q2**

Location / Premises Name	Count of Crime Number					
	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	Total
MANTRA CLUB & LOUNGE	0	0	2	1	3	6
QUBE	0	0	1	0	3	4

OAKWOODS PH	0	1	0	0	0	1
BRONX BAR	0	0	0	2	0	2
CAESARS NIGHTCLUB	0	1	0	0	0	1
DUNSTABLE ARMS	0	0	1	0	0	1
THE ALBION	0	0	0	1	0	1
FLUKE	0	0	1	0	0	1
ANGEL INN	0	0	1	0	0	1
KINGS HEAD	0	0	1	0	0	1
PLEASURE BOAT INN	0	1	0	0	0	1
KUDOS	1	0	0	0	1	2
PULSE NIGHTCLUB	0	1	0	0	0	1
LOLA LO	0	0	0	1	0	1
QUBE NIGHTCLUB	0	0	0	1	0	1
LOST	0	0	1	0	0	1
THE BARRELL	0	1	0	0	0	1
THE BULL	0	0	1	0	0	1
THE CATHERINE WHEEL	0	0	0	1	1	2
BRITANNIA PIER	0	0	0	1	0	1
TRAMWAYS PUBLIC HOUSE	0	0	0	1	0	1
MERCY NIGHTCLUB	0	1	0	5	2	8
MOJOS	0	1	0	0	0	1
DOCTOR THIRSTY	0	0	0	0	4	4
ST ANDREWS BREW HOUSE	0	0	0	1	1	2
THE KIPTONS	0	0	0	2	0	2
THE GLOBE	0	0	0	0	1	1
THE ARTICHOKE	0	0	0	0	1	1
ROCCOS	0	0	0	1	0	1
ICE	0	0	0	1	0	1
THE CASTLE	0	0	0	0	1	1
THE METRO	0	0	0	0	1	1
CACTUS CAFÉ BAR	0	0	0	1	0	1
MARINERS COMPASS	0	0	0	0	1	1
THE BELL HOTEL	0	0	0	0	1	1
XOX	0	0	0	0	1	1
BAR MISSION LTD	0	0	0	0	1	1
FEATHERS	0	0	0	0	1	1
OPEN YOUTH TRUST	0	0	0	0	1	1
FLYING FISH INN	0	0	0	1	0	1
COACH & HORSES	0	0	0	0	1	1
NUMBER 11	0	0	0	0	1	1
BLANK / NOT RECORDED	2	1	4	2	1	10
TOTAL	3	8	13	23	28	75

Q3

Gender	Count of Crime Number					
	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	Total
Female	3	8	12	23	22	68
Male	0	0	1	0	4	5
Not Recorded	0	0	0	0	1	1
<b>Total</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>74</b>

**There was one crime where no victim was recorded.**

Age	Count of Crime Number					
	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	Total
14	0	0	0	1	1	2
15	0	0	0	1	0	1
16	0	1	0	0	1	2
17	0	1	0	0	1	2
18	1	0	3	2	4	10
19	0	1	1	5	1	8
20	0	1	1	2	5	9
21	0	0	0	1	3	4
22	0	0	1	0	0	1
23	0	1	0	1	0	2
24	0	0	0	1	1	2
25	1	0	1	2	2	6
26	1	0	1	1	0	3
27	0	0	1	0	2	3
28	0	1	1	0	1	3
30	0	0	0	0	1	1
31	0	1	0	0	1	2
32	0	0	0	2	0	2
34	0	0	1	0	1	2
35	0	0	1	0	0	1
38	0	1	0	0	0	1
40	0	0	0	1	0	1
46	0	0	0	1	0	1
47	0	0	0	0	1	1
48	0	0	1	0	0	1
55	0	0	0	1	0	1
57	0	0	0	1	0	1
Not recorded	0	0	0	0	1	1
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>74</b>

Q4 There is no direct link between the crime system and the custody database which was in use up to October 2015. Please see outcome information below regarding the crimes on the new Athena system which have a linked custody record:-

Outcome	Number of Crimes		
	2015/16	2016/17	Total
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	3	3	6
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	2	3	5
01. Charged/Summons	3	1	4
Not Recorded	0	1	1
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	1	0	1
02. Caution-Adults	0	1	1
<b>Total</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>18</b>